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Bus Fares Pilot — Frequently Asked Questions - Updated on 2" July 2023
Scheme Start: 10 April 2022
Duration: 4 years

Cost: £23.5m funded by UK Government

What's going on in Cornwall?

In 2021 Cornwall was awarded £23.5million by UK Government to implement the country’s first
low fares Bus Fares Pilot (BFP).

Lots of research, surveys and data suggest that the cost of bus travel is one of the biggest
reasons people don’t travel more by bus. The Government wants to understand if this is really true,
and so they gave Cornwall Council this funding to reduce bus fares and gather data to help answer
some key questions including: Will dropping bus fares mean people travel more? Will it encourage
new people to leave the car and travel on the bus? Will it encourage people to change their
tickets?

The Government funding is being used to subsidise bus fares for passengers. Bus operators are
being reimbursed the difference between the fare that the public pay and the fare that operators
would have charged in the absence of the pilot (shadow fare).

So how have fares changed in Cornwall?

The BFP was launched in April 2022 but in preparation for this we took a number of steps to make
things easier for passengers. In January 2022 we made some big changes:

. We launched Any Ticket, Any Bus - bus companies in Cornwall started to accept each
other’s tickets enabling customers to jump on and off any bus no matter who it's operated
by and use the same ticket. It applies to both return tickets and period passes (those valid
for a day or longer).

BROUGHT TO YOU BY

-E Transport
-L for Cornwall

Karyans rag Kernow




MAKE

BIG

SAVINGS == I==

BYBUS &= ﬁ“

ANY BUS, ANY ROUTE

. The ‘child’ age range was aligned across the county’s biggest operators to
offer all under 19s child fares (proof of age may be required).

The Bus Fares Pilot launched on 10th April 2022 and brought the biggest changes:

. Bus fares became simpler to understand. We reduced the number of tickets
and fares available to make them less confusing for passengers.

. Fares were slashed: most bus fares in Cornwall were significantly reduced.
The average saving across the whole ticket range was 36%.

. In July 2022 we introduced Tap & Cap, a new way of paying for Adult Day and
Weekly tickets with your contactless card or device — by tapping in and out of
the bus using the electronic readers your fare will be capped at the Day or
Weekly fare.

What about the Government’s National £2 Fares Scheme?

In January 2023 UK Government'’s Help for Households launched a national scheme
to cap all single bus fares at £2. The fare cap was due to be in place until the end of
March but was extended until the end of June. Most recently, this has been further
extended until 31 October 2023 when it will then change to a cap of £2.50 for single
fares until 30 November 2024.

This scheme is further positive news for passengers in Cornwall who have benefitted
from great value fares since April 2022 - the £2 single fare cap makes longer
distance journeys exceptional value. However, Cornwall passengers are able to
enjoy short hop fares from just £1.60, even lower than the national fare cap.

So, what is happening on 2" July 2023?

As part of our commitment to delivering the Bus Fares Pilot scheme we must review
fares on a regular basis and make adjustments using the evidence from patronage
data that we collect on how people are travelling. As the Government announced its
plans to extend the £2 fares cap between July and October 2023, we've used this
opportunity to revise fares from 2" July to align our messaging.
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From 2" July you'll see that we have frozen all singles, returns and town products at
the current prices. There will be some increases to other fares including our period
tickets, which will be going up in order to minimise the impact of our increased
operating costs. However, day, week and monthly tickets still offer great value and
are still lower than they were in March 2022 before the launch of the Bus Fares Pilot.

Ok, great. How much will | have to pay?

It depends how often you use the bus and what kind of ticket you buy. If you use the
bus multiple times a day or week within specific towns or across Cornwall, you might
benefit from buying a Day, Weekly or Monthly ticket instead of buying singles and
returns.

If in doubt, ask on the bus or at the nearest bus station and staff will advise you of
the best options.

Who's it for? | Type of ticket Prices from July 2" 2023
Cornwall Day £7.00
Cornwall 5 Day Bundle £25.00
Cornwall Week £25.00
Cornwall Month £90.00
Cornwall Subscription £90.00

Adult
Town Day £2.50
Town 5 Day Bundle £10.00
Town Week £10.00
Town Month £40.00
Town Subscription £40.00
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Who's it for? | Type of ticket Prices from July 2" 2023
Cornwall Day £4.50
Cornwall 5 Day Bundle £15.00
Cornwall Week £15.00
Cornwall Month £50.00
Cornwall Subscription £50.00

Child
Town Day £1.50
Town 5 Day Bundle £6.00
Town Week £6.00
Town Month £22.50
Town Subscription £22.50

Who's it for? | Type of ticket Prices from July 2" 2023
Cornwall Day £15.00

Family
Cornwall Week £50.00
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Who's it for? | Type of ticket Prices from July 2" 2023
Single (Fare band 1) £1.60
Single (Fare band 2) £2.00
Single (Fare band 3) £2.00*
Single (Fare band 4) £2.00*
Single (Fare band 5) £2.00*

Adult
Return (Fare band 1) £2.40
Return (Fare band 2) £3.00
Return (Fare band 3) £3.90
Return (Fare band 4) £4.00 (2 x £2 single)
Return (Fare band 5) £4.00 (2 x £2 single)

Who's it for? | Type of ticket Prices from July 2" 2023
Single (Fare band 1) £1.00
Single (Fare band 2) £1.40
Single (Fare band 3) £1.80
Single (Fare band 4) £2.00*
Single (Fare band 5) £2.00*

Child
Return (Fare band 1) £1.50
Return (Fare band 2) £2.10
Return (Fare band 3) £2.70
Return (Fare band 4) £3.30
Return (Fare band 5) £4.00

*Capped by the Government's £2 bus fare scheme valid until 31st October 2023
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Which tickets offer the best value?

Once again, it really depends on the journeys you make and how often you make
them.

Some tickets, like the Adult Town Zone Day are particularly good value as for £2.50
they offer unlimited travel in the Town Zone. As we're also freezing our Adult ‘short
hop’ (Fare Band 1 single fares) at £1.60, these are great value fares that make it
cheaper to use the bus than to drive and park a car for a quick trip to your local town.
We hope that by offering these fares, we can encourage residents, visitors and
commuters to use the bus to support our local high streets.

Over the coming months we will be looking at which tickets might need reviewing
further to get the best value for users in Cornwall. We'll also be looking at developing
the ticketing offer in the long term to make sure that fares are sustainable as we exit
the pilot.

How long will the savings be in place?

The discount being offered at the moment won't be in place for the four-year life of
the pilot. We will be reviewing the tickets and fares on a regular basis and making
sure they offer good value for the residents of Cornwall. As we move further into the
pilot the discount on offer might go down as we think about exiting the scheme, but
when and by how much depend on a number of factors.

We will keep passengers informed about the fares in advance of any changes.

What about Park and Ride fares?

At present there are no plans to further discount the Park and Ride fares, as these
already offer a heavy discount for bus travel and parking combined. It's only £2.20
for a day ticket (and £1.10 on a Saturday) and there are some good family and multi-
day tickets available as well. More info can be found at:
https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/transport-parking-and-streets/public-transport/park-
for-truro/

BROUGHT TO YOU BY

C Transport
-L for Cornwall

Karyans rag Kernow


https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/transport-parking-and-streets/public-transport/park-for-truro/
https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/transport-parking-and-streets/public-transport/park-for-truro/

MAKE

BIG

SAVINGS =) ==
BYBUS [

ANY BUS, ANY ROUTE

I live in Cornwall but travel into Devon/Plymouth. Why don't | get a discount on my
fares?

The focus of the pilot is only on journeys that are wholly within Cornwall. Cornwall
Council is unable to make exceptions for services that have a direct impact on the
commerciality of bus services in another local authority area. Bus operators over the
border in Devon and Plymouth offer a number of good value zone tickets in both
Plymouth and North Devon which Cornwall residents can benefit from and, as a
national scheme, the £2 national fare cap scheme applies to services which operate
over the border.

(The Bus Fares Pilot scheme funding was provided to Cornwall Council to establish a
fares pilot within Cornwall. This means that cross-border journeys are unable to be
included.)

Is there anything else happening?

Yes! You will start to see more of Transport for Cornwall — the partnership between
Cornwall Council and our local transport operators — whether through advertising,
news stories, updates online, etc. we're working closely together to make public
transport easier to use and understand. Combined timetable information and
marketing materials are branded as Transport for Cornwall so that you know where to
be able to use your tickets and find information for the whole network.
www.transportforcornwall.co.uk

Anything else you need to know?

Please contact busfarespilot@cornwall.gov.uk

BROUGHT TO YOU BY

—E Transport
-L for Cornwall

Karyans rag Kernow


http://www.transportforcornwall.co.uk/
mailto:busfarespilot@cornwall.gov.uk

